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(1) Field Survey (I)  

Job Title Name Occupation 

Leader Katsuji MIYATA 

Senior Program Administration Officer, 
Transportation and Electric Power Team, 
Project Management Group I,  
Grant Aid Management Department, JICA 

Grant Aide Cooperation Tae TAKITA 
Grant Aid and Technical Cooperation Division, 
International Cooperation Bureau,         
Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

Chief Consultant/Road 
Transportation Planner Tetsumi MASUI Construction Project Consultants, Inc. 

Road Designer I Takuji KONO Construction Project Consultants, Inc. 

Road Designer II Nobuharu SHIMIZU Construction Project Consultants, Inc. 

 

(2) Field Survey (II) 

Job Title Name Occupation 

Leader Shiro NABEYA Resident Representative, 
JICA Zambia Office 

Chief Consultant/Road 
Transportation Planner Tetsumi MASUI Construction Project Consultants, Inc. 

Road Designer I Takuji KONO Construction Project Consultants, Inc. 

Road Designer II Nobuharu SHIMIZU Construction Project Consultants, Inc. 

Natural Conditions 
Surveyor/Cost Estimator II Sueo HIROSE Construction Project Consultants, Inc. 

Construction Planner/Cost 
Estimator I Shin ONODA Construction Project Consultants, Inc. 

 

(3) Explanation of the Draft Basic Design 

Job Title Name Occupation 

Leader Katsuji MIYATA
Chief, Transportation and Electric Power Team, 
Project Management Group I,  
Grant Aid Management Department, JICA 

Chief Consultant/Road 
Transportation Planner Tetsumi MASUI Construction Project Consultants, Inc. 

Road Designer I Takuji KONO Construction Project Consultants, Inc. 

Study Team Coordinator Shozo INOUE Construction Project Consultants, Inc. 
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 (1) Field Survey (I) 
 

Official Member Consultants Member 
Date Leader        

Mr. Miyata 
Grant Aid 

Cooperartion    
Ms. Takita 

Chief Consultant/Road 
Transportation Planner  

Mr. Masui 
Road Designer I    

Mr. Kono 
Road Designer II  

Mr. Shimizu 

1 2007/9/26 Wed NRT-HKG by JL735 
HKG - JNB by SA287  NRT(18:25)-HKG(22:00) by CX521 

HKG(23:50)-JNB(07:00) by SA287 

2 
2007/9/27 

Thu 
JNB-Lusakaby SA062 
-Meeting with JICA 

Zambia Office 
 Same as Mission Leader 

3 

2007/9/28 

Fri 

-Courtesy call to, and 
meeting with  EOJ 

-Courtesy call to, and  
meeting with MLGH 

-Confirmation of study 
schedule 

-Explanation of  
purpose of study 

 Same as Mission Leader 

4 
2007/9/29 

Sat 
Leave for Livingstone 
by surface 
-Meeting with LCC 
-Site survey 

NRT-SIN-JNB Same as Mission Leader 

5 
2007/9/30 

Sun -Site survey and  
Internal meeting   

JNB-Livingstone by 
SA048            
-Site survey and 
Internal meeting 

Same as Mission Leader 

6 2007/10/1 Mon -Meeting with the Livingstone City Council, site survey 

7 2007/10/2 Tue -Meeting with the Livingstone City Council, site survey                                   
-Discussion on the M/D with the Livingstone City Council 

8 2007/10/3 Wed Leave for Lusaka by surface                                                         
-Discussion on the M/D with MLGH 

9 
2007/10/4 

Thu 
-Discussion & Signning on the M/D with MLGH                          
-Report to EOJ 
-Meeting with JICA Office 

Site survey 
(Lusaka)  
 

10 2007/10/5 Fri Lusaka-JNB-SIN Leave for Livingstone by surface 
11 2007/10/6 Sat SIN-NRT 
12 2007/10/7 Sun  
13 2007/10/8 Mon  
14 2007/10/9 Tue  
15 2007/10/10 Wed  

-Meeting with MLGH 
(and RDA of Lusaka) 
and other organization 
related 
Site survey(Lusaka) 
  

16 2007/10/11 Thu  -Report to JICA Zambia 
Office 

17 2007/10/12 Fri  Lusaka-JNB-HKG 
18 2007/10/13 Sat  HKG-NRT 
19 2007/10/14 Sun   

Site survey 
(Livingstone) 

20 2007/10/15 Mon   Leave for Lusaka by 
surface 

21 2007/10/16 Tue   Lusaka-JNB 
22 2007/10/17 Wed   HKG-NRT 
23 2007/10/18 Thu    
24 2007/10/19 Fri    
25 2007/10/20 Sat    
26 2007/10/21 Sun    
27 2007/10/22 Mon    

Site survey 
(Livingstone) 

28 
2007/10/23 

Tue    
Leave for Lusaka 
by surface, Report 
to JICA Zambia 
Office 

29 2007/10/24 Wed    Lusaka-JNB-HKG
30 2007/10/25 Thu    HKG-NRT 

 



(2) Field Survey (II) 
 

Official Member Consultants Member 

Date Leader      
Mr. Nabeya 

Chief 
Consultant/Road 
Transportation 

Planner      
Mr. Masui 

Road Designer I  
Mr. Kono 

Road Designer II  
Mr. Shimizu 

Natural 
Conditions 

Surveyor/Cost 
Estimator II 
Mr. Hirose 

Construction 
Planner/Cost 
Estimator I 
Mr. Onoda 

1 2007/11/3 Sat    NRT-HKG by 
JL735   

2 
2007/11/4 

Sun    
HKG-JNB by 
SA287 
JNB-Lusaka by 
SA062 

  

3 2007/11/5 Mon      
4 2007/11/6 Tue      
5 2007/11/7 Wed    

-Meeting with 
Local Consultant
(Lusaka) 

  

6 2007/11/8 Thu    Leave for 
Livingstone    

7 2007/11/9 Fri      
8 2007/11/10 Sat  NRT-SIN by SQ011 BKK-JNB  NRTSINby SQ011

9 
2007/11/11 

Sun  SIN-JNB by SQ478, 
JNB –Lusaka by SA062 

JNB-Lusaka by 
SA062 

SIN-JNB by 
SQ478, JNB 
–Lusaka by SA062

10 
2007/11/12 

Mon 
-Courtesy call to EOJ 
-Courtesy call to, and meeting with JICA Zambia office  
-Courtesy call to, and meeting with MLGH  

Same as Mission Leader  

11 2007/11/13 Tue -Meeting with MLGH (and RDA of Lusaka)             Leave for 
Livingstone  

12 2007/11/14 Wed  
13 2007/11/15 Thu  

-Meeting and Discussion with MLGH

14 2007/11/16 Fri  Leave for Livingstone by surface 
-Courtesy call to LCC/ Meeting 

15 2007/11/17 Sat  Site survey 
16 2007/11/18 Sun  Leave for Lusaka by surface 
17 2007/11/19 Mon  
18 2007/11/20 Tue  

-Discussion on the M/D with MLGH 
(and RDA of Lusaka) 

19 2007/11/21 Wed -Signning on the M/D with MLGH (and RDA of Lusaka) 
-Report to EOJ -Meeting with JICA Zambia office JICA 

Site survey 
(Lusaka) 

20 2007/11/22 Thu  Leave for 
Livingstone  

Leave for 
Livingstone  

21 2007/11/23 Fri  
22 2007/11/24 Sat  
23 2007/11/25 Sun  
24 2007/11/26 Mon  
25 2007/11/27 Tue  

-Meeting with 
MLGH (and RDA 
of Lusaka) and  
other organization 
related 

26 2007/11/28 Wed  Leave for 
Livingstone  

Site survey 
(Livingstone) 

27 2007/11/29 Thu  Leave for Lusaka Leave for Lusaka 

28 2007/11/30 Fri  

Site survey 
(Livingstone) 

-Meeting with 
Local Consultant

29 2007/12/1 Sat  Leave for Lusaka Lusaka-JNB 
-HKG 

30 2007/12/2 Sun  HKG-NRT 
31 2007/12/3 Mon  

-Meeting with 
MLGH  

32 2007/12/4 Tue  Leave for 
Livingstone  

33 2007/12/5 Wed  Site survey 
(Livingstone)  

Site survey 
(Livingstone) 

Site survey 
(Livingstone) 

34 2007/12/6 Thu  

-Meeting with 
MLGH (and RDA 
of Lusaka) and 
other organization 
related 

Leave for Lusaka  Leave for Lusaka 

35 2007/12/7 Fri  -Report to JICA and EOJ  -Meeting with 
Local Consultant 

Site survey 
(Lusaka) 

36 2007/12/8 Sat  Lusaka-JNB-SIN  Lusaka-JNB 
-BKK Lusaka-JNB-SIN 

37 2007/12/9 Sun  SIN-NRT  BKK-NRT SIN-NRT 



(3) Explanation of the Draft Basic Design 
 

Official Member Consultants Member 

Date 
 Leader          

Mr. Miyata 
Chief Consultant/Road 
Transportation Planner   

Mr. Masui 
Road Designer I      

Mr. Kono 
Study Team Coordinator 

Mr.Inoue 

1 2008/3/15 Sat NRT - HKG - JNB  
2 2008/3/16 Sun JNB-Lusaka Dar es Salaam-Lusaka 

3 
2008/3/17 

Mon 
-Meeting with JICA Zambia Office 
-Courtesy call to, and meeting with MLGH 
-Courtesy call to EOJ 

4 
2008/3/18 

Tue 
-Courtesy call to, and meeting with RDA 
Leave for Livingstone by surface 
-Courtesy call to, and meeting with LCC 

5 
2008/3/19 

Wed 
-Discussion with LCC 
Leave for Lusaka by surface 
-Discussion on the M/D with MLGH 

-Meeting with MLGH and 
RDA  

 

6 2008/3/20 Thu -Signning on the M/D with MLGH (and RDA of Lusaka) 
-Report to EOJ, JICA 

7 2008/3/21 Fri Internal meeting 
8 2008/3/22 Sat Lusaka-JNB-HKG Lusaka - Dar es Salaam 
9 2008/3/23 Sun HKG-NRT  
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Ministry of Local Government and Housing (MLGH) 

Mr. Maswabi M.Maimbolwa Permanent Secretary (Until October, 2007) 

Mr. Joel M Ngo Permanent Secretary (After November, 2007) 

Mr. Coillard C Chibbonta Acting Permanent Secretary 

Mr. Peter Lubambo Director of Department of Infrastructure and Support Services 

Mr. Davies C. Zulu Assistant Director of Department of Infrastructure and Support Services 

Mr. Richrd M. Kangwa Senior Engineer of Department of Infrastructure and Support Services 
 (Urban road ) 

Mr. Nkumbu Siame Senior Engineer of Department of Infrastructure and Support Services 
 (Rural road ) 

Livingstone City Council (LCC) 

Mr. D. Musesa Acting Mayor, (Councillor) 

Mr. George Kalenga Town Clerk of Livingstone City Council 

Mr. Clement Mutale Chisanga Director of City Planning 

Mr. Mwiya Felix Acting Director of Planning 

Mr. Geoffney Simywibulula Director of Engineering Service 

Mr.Charles Sichzya Deputy Director of Engineering Service 

Road Development Agency (RDA) 

Mr. Erasmus M. Chlundika Acting Director & Chief Executive Officer  

Mr. Daniel Mulonga Acting Manager, Planning & Design 

Mr. Stephen M. Malubila Manager, Construction and Maintenance 

Mr. Aalon Mwila Principal Engineer of HMS-Trunk & Main Roads 

Mr. Elias Mwape Chief Engineer, Design  

Mr. Tom M. Thomsen Technical Advisor : Planning 

Mr. Mubuyaeta Kapinda Regional Engineer, Southern Province  
(Livingstone city) 

Mr. Lazarous Nyawali Regional Engineer, Southern Province  
(Livingstone city) 



Mr. Gershom Mwagomba Senior Engineer of Southern Province 

Mr. Jairo Mhango Manager Axle Load Control (Lusaka) 

National Road Fund Agency (NRFA) 

Mr. Emmanuel Kaunda Monitoring and Evaluation Manager 

Ministry of Works & Supply (MWS)   

Mr. Kelly M.Kapinga 
 

Acting Assistant Director (Economics) of Planning and Monitoring 
Department 

Environmental Council of Zambia (ECZ) 

Mr. Felix Chabala Principal Inspector-Environmental impact Assessment 

Mr. Humphrey K. Mwale Senior Inspector-Environmental impact Assessment 

Ms.Nancy Muslofa Senior Inspector-Environmental impact Assessment 

Mr. Fredric Muyano Senior Inspector (Livingstone city) 

Zambia Wildlife Authority ( ZAWA) 

Mr. Fred Sakabry Resident Engineer  

National Heritage Conservation Commission (NHCC) 

Mr. Isaae Kangwu Manager Information and Public Relations 

Ministry of Home Affaire (MOHA)   

Mr. Anderson S. Phiri Acting Deputy Chief Immigration Officer 
(Adoministration) 

Road Transport & Safty Agency (RTSA) 

Mr. Martin S. Mbangu Deputy Director -Safety 

Zambia National Tourist Board (ZNTB) 

Mr. Peter Zulu Statistician of ZNTB 

Zambia Railways Limited 

Mr. Richard Bwalya The Technical Manager 

Railway Systems of Zambia Ltd. 

Mr. Charrles David Phiri Executive Manager Corporate Affaires 

 



World Bank in Zambia 

Mr. Davies Makasa Team Leader 

European Union (Delegation of the European Commission of Zambia) 

Mr. Jurgen Kettner Second Secretary, Head of Infrastructure Section 

Mr. Liso Matanga Simbeleko Programme Officer - Infrastructure 

Embassy of Japan 

Mr. Hideto Mitamura Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary of Japan to the Republic of 
Zambia 

Mr. Kotaro Suzuki Minister-Counsellor 

Mr. Yuichi Hirata Second Secretary (Economic-Cooperation) 

JICA Zambia Office 

Mr. Shiro Nabeya Resident Representative 

Mr. Minoru Miyasaka Deputy Resident Representative 

Mr. Wataru Sato Assistant Resident Representative 

Ms. Elizabeth Phiri Economic development Advisor 

 



Appendix 4.  Minutes of Discussion (M/D) 
 



(1)  Field Survey (I)  



























(2)  Field Survey (II)  







(3) Explanation of the Draft Basic Design  
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